

## SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING - GENERAL ELECTION CANVASS

Tuesday, December 05, 2023, at 5:30 PM Council Chambers at City Hall Building and Online 110 S. Center Street, Santaquin, UT 84655

#### **MEETINGS HELD IN PERSON & ONLINE**

The public is invited to participate as outlined below:

- In Person The meeting will be held in the Council Chambers on the Main Floor in the City Hall Building
- YouTube Live Some public meetings will be shown live on the Santaquin City YouTube Channel, which can be found at <u>https://bit.ly/2P7ICfQ</u> or by searching for Santaquin City Channel on YouTube.

#### ADA NOTICE

If you are planning to attend this Public Meeting and due to a disability need assistance in understanding or participating in the meeting, please notify the City Office ten or more hours in advance and we will, within reason, provide what assistance may be required.

### AGENDA

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

**INVOCATION / INSPIRATIONAL THOUGHT** 

#### DECLARATION OF POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

#### **CONSENT AGENDA (SURPLUS PROPERTY)**

Resolution

1. Resolution 12-01-2023 - Surplus Property

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

#### **Discussion & Possible Action**

2. 2023 Santaquin City General Election Canvass

#### ADJOURNMENT

#### **CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/POSTING**

The undersigned duly appointed City Recorder for the municipality of Santaquin City hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice and Agenda may be found at www.santaquin.org, in three physical locations (Santaquin City Hall, Zions Bank, Santaquin Post Office), and on the State of Utah's Public Notice Website, https://www.utah.gov/pmn/index.html. A copy of the notice may also be requested by calling (801)754-1904.

BY:

Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder

# Santaquin City Resolution 12-01-2023

#### A RESOLUTION DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY OF SANTAQUIN CITY

**WHEREAS**, the City of Santaquin has an inventory of assets primarily used or purchased for use by all employees, and

**WHEREAS**, a portion of this inventory, which is described in Exhibit A attached hereto, is of no use to any department of Santaquin City, and

WHEREAS, the storage of this property could become a nuisance,

**WHEREAS,** it is the intent of Santaquin City to surplus and sell the property identified herein to a Utah public safety entity only. No individual private sale is intended. No sales will be made to any private individual or private entity.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of Santaquin City, Utah as follows:

- 1. The items of property described in Exhibit A are hereby declared Surplus Property.
- 2. Said items of Surplus Property shall be disposed of by sale to a Utah public safety entity, as deemed appropriate and in compliance with Utah State and Santaquin City's laws and Ordinances.
- 3. This resolution shall be effective immediately.

Approved and adopted by the Santaquin City Council this 5<sup>th</sup> day of December 2023.

Attest:

Daniel M. Olson, Santaquin City Mayor

Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder

Councilmember Art Adcock	Voted	
Councilmember Elizabeth Montoya	Voted	
Councilmember Lynn Mecham	Voted	
Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted	
Councilmember David Hathaway	Voted	

## EXHIBIT A

## Ford Explorer

Description: 2017 Ford Explorer (VIN# 1FM5K8AR7HGE30330)

Mileage: 55,825

## Quantity: 1













Utah County, Utah										
				City Council Candidates						
Precinct	Total Registered Voters	Total Ballots Cast	Voter Turnout	D.Lynn Mecham	Bryan Mecham	Brian Del Rosario	David Hathaway	J. Travis Keel	Michael Romero	
SQ401	1,087	208	19.14%	97	71	93	87	141	81	
SQ402	989	215	21.74%	126	84	65	65	149	63	
SQ404	685	161	23.50%	56	61	77	50	112	55	
SQ405	1,075	306	28.47%	153	116	98	181	176	102	
SQ406	719	201	27.96%	110	65	70	100	137	56	
SQ407	205	46	22.44%	21	12	21	26	23	15	
SQ408	1,908	476	24.95%	160	152	245	151	301	170	
SQ410	1,350	300	22.22%	85	77	156	114	225	122	
TOTAL	8,018	1,913	23.86%	808	638	825	774	1,264	664	

Official Canvass Results (UNOFFICIAL - RESULTS AS OF 12/01/2023) Santaquin

#### Official Certification of the Santaquin City Municipal General Election - December 5, 2023

The Board of Canvassers certified the following results of the General Election of November 21, 2023 on this date, Tuesday, December 5, 2023. The following individuals were elected.

<u>City Councilmember 4-year Term</u> J. Travis Keel Brian Del Rosario D. Lynn Mecham

Daniel M. Olson, Mayor/Board of Canvassers' Chair

Art Adcock, Councilmember/Boardmember

Dave Hathaway, Councilmember/Boardmember

Lynn Mecham, Councilmember/Boardmember

Betsy Montoya, Councilmember/Boardmember

Jeff Siddoway. Councilmember/Boardmember

Attest:

Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder/Election Official

#### CITY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE

I, Amalie R. Ottley certify that I am the City Recorder of Santaquin City, Utah and that the information contained within this report entitled, "Official Certification of Santaquin City Municipal General Election - November 21, 2023," is true and accurate and was approved by the Santaquin City Council acting as the Board of Canvassers.

Dated this 5th day of December, 2023.

Amalie R. Ottley, Santaquin City Recorder